Presented by: The Manager Introduced: 08/16/99

Drafted by: J.R. Corso

## RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

## Serial No. 2002

A Resolution Accepting the Fiscal Year 2000 Municipal Capital Matching Grants.

WHEREAS, the State of Alaska has established the Municipal Capital Project Matching Grant Program under AS 37.06, and

WHEREAS, the State of Alaska Department of Administration has made available under this program four grant projects for a total of \$510,515, and

WHEREAS, the City and Borough of Juneau has agreed to contribute a total of \$635,000 as its share of these projects;

Now, Therefore, Be it Resolved by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska:

**Section 1.** Municipal Capital Project Matching Grant Projects. The following is a list of the Municipal Capital Project Matching Grants to be made available by the State of Alaska to the City and Borough of Juneau under AS 37.06, including for each project the local share which the city and borough has agreed to contribute in the form of a cash contribution:

1.	GRANT 00/578-9-001 AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT COMPLIANCE Local Share Provided by FY00 Sales Tax	\$ 35,000 15,000
2.	GRANT 00/578-4-002 UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANKS Local Share Provided by FY00 Sales Tax	140,000 60,000
3.	GRANT 00/578-9-003 ESSENTIAL BUILDING REPAIRS Local Share Provided by FY00 Sales Tax	171,500 73,500

4. GRANT 00/578-9-004
DEFERRED BUILDING MAINTENANCE
Local Share Provided by FY00 Sales Tax

164,015 486,500

**Section 2.** Acceptance of Grants. The City and Borough of Juneau agrees to accept the above-referenced funds for the purpose described in this resolution, will provide its share of the project total, and agrees to abide by the terms of the grant agreements for these projects.

**Section 3. Effective Date.** This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Adopted this 16th day of August, 1999.

Dennis Egan, Mayor

Attest:

-2-

Res. 2002